
DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
HEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES AIR FORCE

WASHINGTON DC

FEB 20 2008

MEMORANDUM FOR U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
ATTN: DOCUMENT CONTROL DESK
WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001

FROM: AFMOA/SG3PR
110 Luke Avenue, Room 405
Bolling AFB DC 2,0032-7050

SUBJECT: Reply to a Notice of Violation, NRC Inspection Report Number 30-28641/2007006
(USNRC Region IV Letter, 10 January 2008)

Attached is the permittee's final report documenting his corrective actions for the non-
compliance identified in the subject Notice of Violation regarding permit number NV-00333-
01/07AFP.

If you have any additional questions, then please contact either Lt Col Scott Nichelson at
210-925-5250 (electronic mail: scott.nichelson@brooks.af.mil) or Maj Robert Rodgers at 202-
767-4309 (electronic mail: robert.rodgers-02@pentagon.af.mil).

ROBERT F. TODARO, Col, USAF, MC, CFS
Chair, USAF Radioisotope Committee
Office of the Surgeon General

Attachment:
99 MDG/CD Memo, 31 January 2008

cc:
HQ AFIA/SGI (Lt Col Adams)
NRC Region IV (Ms. Rachel Browder)

13C07
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.DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCEAND."
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANSAFFAIRS

, MIKE O'CALLAGHAN FEDERAL HOSPITAL
NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE, NEVADA

I 3lJariuary:2008

MEMORANDUM WR61 HQ AFMOA/SG"PR':

FROM: 99MDG/CD
4700 •Las Vegas Blvd 1North:,
NellisAFBNV 89191

SUBJECT: Reply to Notice of Violation to-Radioactive-Mateiial Permit No.-:NV, -00333'-0 17A FP

I The .foiloxv ing is a respoise. to the singie Noiice6ofVioi i 0i11r1in ýthe insplectin' c'dud-dby te

Nuciear R.egpulatory Commissin Iat the 99t0 Medicil .d Group on, 2q7-.6pteimber 2007.''.

a. 10.CFR 20.[302 (a) reqpires in part, that the liceiseeishall mike or cause tobe ma e, as

appropriate, surveys of radiation le'vels'in uniestricte'Icand contirlled areas to dieImonstrate comrpliance-

with thedoselimits for individual members of the public in 10CFR 20. I0 1301 CFR'20.1003 states in

part, that.surý,ey means an evaluation of the radiological conditions and potentialh hazards incident to the
production, use, transtferr relI -se, di: -eai or -presence of'radioactiye macrial oi othei sourcesoof-, -

radiation and member of the public nime's ahy individual except Wherh that individual is-recei.vingran

occupati6nal' dose and occupational dose means the dose. received:by: an individual in the course of

employment in which theinidividulalP s assigned-duties involve exposure to radiation'or to rildioacti ve

material. - '

b. Contrary to the:above, from approximaiely.8 May2006 to 31 July 2006 (xdac( dates cotld notrbe

-established), tihe licensee failed to make or cause to bemade. as appropriate, sureys of radiation levels

--in unrestricted aind contriolld areas to demonstrate coniplianee Wkith thie do(*se lliinitsforiindividUal iine

bcrs.oftpu~i.cin. 10 C .F.R0.1301:. .Specifically; the licensee operated a. mobile:nuclear:nrIedicine. Unit

ddjaeefieno the pa:rking lot-of the Ilicenhse's .facity, an, area. accessible by-.mmehb'ers of the public. .'Dr ing

'the time period', b prdiduet- material ,as-tused ahd storl within mobile. nucl6eir medicineupni: The-

1icensee failed to; inkeor cdause to be madc as apptopriaie stiirveys of radiation levels in the ici-ity ofi y

th& mobile nuclear medicine tihit to d'monstrate cdmhance with th edose :limits foi" idividual member

of the ptiblic in 10 CFR20.13Q1,as required by l0 CPR 20.l302(a),

_During thetime.pei-iod ofM to.31 July 200,.while the clinic s -sole,-gammaqeanera: was, being:

upgraded/re7p/aced, the:Nuclear Medicine Department contracted and utilizcd'a temporary mobile nuclear,

:medicine~unit (i:e.< gamma camera in. a."trailer) at Mike. O-Callaghan Federal Hospital', All sealed'

radioactive~sources were moed from the' clinic to the mobile .uni t, and the radiopharmacy-deli vereall

patient unit doses to theLmobile unit during this tinmie.,Prior1to clifinically uin'gthe m-bile unit,as.

cunfibrmed by the inspector, 1l1 dosecalibrator'aind gamma camera qualitymcontrol, tests were perfornied.

-hi addition, an exposuiresurvey to det&tniineipublic-dose Was conducted on 10 May 2006 andthe results,

.(27mRem/yr;Atch 1I) {,were witfhiinthe limits (100 mRem/yr and less-thah 2 mR hi any one hour) as .
specified ini 10 CFR 20.1.30 4302. A diagramof tlie mobile tiailer is pro Videda att•tahment2. These

survey measturements were taken post injection with ill sealed sources (Inventory at.Atch 3) and one

additional patient dosoe, 25 mCi of Tc-99m'(MDP) each, located within the mobiletunit to en'sure a

representative exposure, measurement. The annual public dose was calculated using gross- exposure

measuiements, backgroutitd was not subtracted: The instrument calibration certificateis provided as

3 .



attach~ment 4.: f'wo'opati'ents'were doed'and.*iigied-o, the day that the exýpo-ufiessurveys were.

:perfq d•.. A --ty)picalpatient scaning d iy)consisieilOf two tothree patients pei',day fduring My and'.

n'.:inreased tofoUrtoi i•patients per day during Jul •aitThe mobtl trailer did noth~tvea waiingroomr.

which aillow•ed•br.onl • one patient to b d.and iknag•da ati•meTe•imaeaeforehpublic do.e'

me6asrtieimenitpeirmedon 10 Mayotirini aI1M"w •patien,,l aoad is hrees#ntaiv ofthe public dose d•uriing.,

July. \Cic th aily-patient load hid ,doubled

3.: The6NRCinspebtor ieque teddocumnentation for the exposure surveys:conducted on the miiobile:unit...

Unfortunately thesenior technologist was noto able&t6 locate the documiente at the time of the1inspection

Duing lat'e springg2007, the pemit RSO' began' retirement-.leave and ithie- rep laceiment RO §was` . ,
geogi aphical-lvseparated fiom the clinic (i.e., lived in a different stateCalilfortii,). During this RSO

transitiihperid theonucear mdicine .taff re-Tiled/reiocated historic- a recuidsto:includ tthe mohile

uniit, survey data" io a new l ocation :\k, ith kin the cli ni pr ope rA A• \Vee k b•dýfore t i ipiecti o'n; "'1he a"r

RSO returned todutystatus chod:sing not to retii .He was not appointetdas',RSbO at thet ime of the.

inspectiOn, howevet, lie:assisted during the inspection-to supplIemen( the pernmit RSO whd \wasi phtysidally

located iii California. Unfortunately, the m6biletunit expQsure survey reco&ds could not be located during.-

the inspection. The uriit exposure survey records were found' on 28 Jan:2008 by the.'senior technologist.

A bindem labeied, Operation of a Mobile Nuclear Mediine Trailer, was immediitely .created secifically'

to file till documennts related to,.the nuiclear medicine-Imobile.u nit. Attachiim'ent 5"is a Memorandum for

Record which' outlihes requirements for :a niiobi/enuclear medicine trii eir operation.' The birider, was
added 'to he Nillear Medicinei 1i6 plai which akl' incitdesthe lociioi hiehe binder will be kehpt.

The minimum document.atioiikept in the binder includes aecopy of tie nuclear mediine radioactiVe

materi ýil p, emitailowing use of a mobile trailer, exposure surveys, swipe:suiiveys, and operating:

"mnstruction. Ap'pi-pri-ate'steps were also tak~en toensure docunentationis in the specified location at fll

times. Furthermore; thernuclear:medicine staff was briefed on the location.,of the binder. All corrective

actions were implemented b, 311: Jan 2008.

.Pa,,s~e icalFriy point,6f conitact, MSgt John Bustamante,at (702) 653-2843obr. DSN"348-28434if there

are anhv questions.. Thank y6u for gi'V'i I'g tULiS the opportunity to resp'ond' otthis' nStice".

CH S R. ENJAMIIN
Co6 'onel, USAF,' MC,,CFS,'
Commander

5, Attachinents:
I. -DoseiLimit,.to Individmil Mehibers-of the Puiblic

2. Diagram of Mobile Nuclear Medicine Trailer

3. Inventory of Sealed Sources
4. Certificate of Instrument'Calibration
5. Memorandum For Record, dated I Feb 08



2DOSE L5IMIT TO I M)I V IDUA L2\MBE f OF TIE PBI) C 1a

LAW 10 C'F R 20. 130 1 30 th N erMdcn iprmn sol ae oso htt occu~l
to, iil idil~dua rnernber)CI Ofih11Cpublcd not ec\i~0 (00 m~y)0.le ya n~hih.ds n

2ýUT, unetrce ara frL:,tcha su esd snot ec \'ýL d (21) R i'[1; 01)0021 rern inl one hour.ý

AREA 2 REAING mrhrDAE'IM

I.No rth Wl 0.012' 10 May 06 0 830hit

2. South Wall. 0.012 10May 06 0 8331hrs',2

3.East Wall 001'2 10 Maty 0 6 0o 0838hris

4. West Wal 0.01 10 May 2 06(1 0O84'hrsý

ANNU'AL ILM IT ((0 01 aiR rSI u h/day" 261 c365-weekb n, dzisv var)) FO RMU IILA

=27 inR/yr. >>>>>Luss than MN'ax Limit of ,0. 1 reciiNyr2

HOURL Y Dept. Readihg- 0.013 mR /h r is Less th~l M1.,x Limit of 2 mr in onfe houri%

METERk# 128153ý Luidlumn

BACKGROUND READING 0. 13mRnth

,MAXLU RElum-ADINýG 0IxRAi

TECHFNOLOGýIST SIGNATURE:
O SIGN-TURE: NW R P EA, LT CL, SAM, fll.c

toeingv;s were taken'oi a routinc dao% post i ol,200n weysuspected maximunm readeings.

BASED ON THE ABOVE SURVE YNS-BOTH.... TIJEAUs A NNUAL LI h MIT AND THE HOURLY LIMI

ARE WELL BELOW A I-U - DOSE STANDARDS SET INr 10 CF M 20.1301-1302

IT IS-MIANDATO'RY THAT THESE StUR VEXS BE EROMDANNUALLY

-JOHN' E. BUT .N'-gtUA -

NC -C Nui Nor Meic~eSrice: ~ ~ , a t 08~~'



SMOBILE NUCLEAR, MEDICINE TRAILER,ý
Mike O'CALLAGHAN FEDERAL HOSPITAL

'PUBLIC DOSE,-ASSESSMENT
10 OMA-Y 2006

N
t

%Al

C0.012 mR/hr

"I •:

001 m"/r

0 013 mR/hr

0.013rnWR/hr '
;Background Measurelrhent



Invefitory of-S~eaieci Sourceis
Biotech, PharmacycI Z (I~

a r a 3940South Eastern Av.
Las.Vegas, Nevada-89119 • )O (

0311 702-091 -360832
03-11-0332-01 ,,EXP. '8131/2010

Location: -- Mike O'Caila6ghan.Federal Hospital Performed By:,.Ch'uckF•lores -

4700 Las' Vegas Blvdý,, Date: 04103/2008

- Las Vegas,'Nevada 8919,1 'Time: 2157 t:
Seated Source " Activity ' Accouted.For

M"nufact r Du" 209.000 uCi ,'." YES
Manu a urer:. -,uponrt- . . .: i: v ) ! •,'= i 9 ' .:.' . : . '. .

Product: Cs-137On: 08116/1.996,
Serial'Number. S35603-097 .LationStord: "SOURCE CATED IN .O

Manufacturer: CISUS ' .------------ 0.285mCi. Y S - ':,-'"Y

Product BA-133 -On: 11/01/1996'
Serial'Number A5937 Location St4red: IN DRAER IN HOT LAB (lO S4M Bq,)

- Ma-nufacturer:- North American-Scien .. .. . .. . . -' - ' 'J". . . :. . '- 95".-0 U(C - I ' : -'. , = '-" 'NES'•.. ... .

Product: Co-57 'On: 03/0112002 " . :,
Serial Number 16742 ""Location Stored: SOURCE.LOCATEDINDRAWER"IN HOT'LAB

Manufacturer. North.Americ•an Scien 95.00 Aui'- -E.
Product Co-.57 On: 03/01/2002

Serial Number: 16743 -. i , "Location Stored: "SOURCE LOCATED IN DRAWER IN HOT LAB
Manufacturer NortU me ' 7 -•------.----. •- : . ' . . .. :.uCi. YES.

Product:,BA-133 On: 03/01/1996 02

Serial Number. A438 ', Location Stored: SOURCE LOCATED IN DRAWER IN HOT L.B
Main fcture ("6 _r G " ' ' 100ui YES

Product: Cs-137 Soure' On: 12/01/1996 "

Serial Number 3277 Location Stored:" O SUR'EY METERI# 133227
Manufarturer~ IPL ------ ----- I .Ou E

Product:' Cs-137 Source On: 12/01/1996
Serial Number 336277 Location.Stored:."ON SUtk-Y, METER #133221

Manfacure Lulum' '' ' 1,000 uCi' YES,ý

-Product': Cs-137 Source On: 03/01/1997. 9

Serial Number:; 0832. ., Location-Stored: ON SURVEY METER S/N 128153:-& ,•u tr-er::i L " - --- .. .... -. . . . . . . . .... 1u n - ,6 , - ----- - -- - ----'-'7 -"": .. ';•S • ": . .
Mauatre I .. 000 UCit' '' YES,'

:"Product:' Eu-.152 ' " ,On: 08/2312003 "'- "

'Senial Numfber: 780-23-30. ' " ' Location Stored: I'N HOT LA DRAWER - .

Product: Cs-137 On: 02/01/-1997
Serii Number A6361 - Location Stored:' IN HOT LAB"'DRAWER

Manufacturer•- I . ... ' . ._ 1000 uIi S . - -------

Product: Cs-137 On: .07/012003 ,
Serial Number 780-16-98 ' .LocatiOn'Storedi IN DRAWER INHOT LAB D'

Manufacturer: NAS 5.672.mCi YES

Product: Co-57Source On: 10/01/2004'

Serial Number: 53740. 31,Location Stored: IN HOT LAB' DRAWER

fManufacture- NAS . 119.00uCi 'YES

Product: Co-57 Source On: 07101/2003

Serial Number. 52292 '7 Location Stored: "INHOT LAB DRAWER

Manufacturer: NAS .- - -............... ..... "....... - 2 .O- -mC '- Y - - - -ES .........

Product: Co-57 Source On: 04/120/2005
Serial Number .'64096 Location Stored: BEHINDINJECTION ROOM DOOR

t
ii

-2 ' ' 1.



_ST,:RESULTS .

TEST DATA:'
Performed by:

LRicensee:
Regis tration:

CHUCK.FLORES
RADIATION SAFETY CONSULTANT
Biotech Pharmacy

,03-11-0332-01. Exp. 08/31/201I0.
• • f -

[ Printed: 4/10t2006.3:28:02 PM *2

f:
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Certifict ofIsrmn Cafibration,..
'"Fac"it M"ik e a FderalHospiital ID-#: 044

Manufacturer:' udlum Model:: 1900: ,- erial No. 128153
DetectorT,,ype:,-S-cintillatiohn DetectorModel:- Scintillation, Serial No. .na

Temperature:- .75.2, 'oF'P Humidity:. " 47%- :,Pressure: , :30,00 inH g_
Battery Check:- OK . Dedicated Check Source: 145-1 uR/hr"

CalibrationGeometry:'ý Parallel . .. Window: Fixed

"Scale' " Distance Calculated .. Measured' Correction:,

Multiplier '. (cm) Reading, -Reading Factor '

:263.0
340.0

1•74A1
348.2'.

168.3

.... mR/hr
8.0

2.0

uR/hr
800
200

80 ,
20:

-"mPlhr
8.07
2.19

uR/lhr'
751.
217.

".75
" 21

0.990:91 "

-1.07
0921

0 95 .. .

.'j

ATONI O CORREA, L COL USAFRU MC
DIAGNOSTIC IM AGINQ

Mid-America Calibrations, Inc.
808 SW Nautica Court
Lee's Summit, Missouri 64082
816.537.4147

'Calibrated By:

.Date Calibrated: June 24, 205 2.
Date'Due:' 'June 24, 2006

NRC License # 24-32531-01

Thd'aboVrre•ttbT I atblibf•eth d . LA Shepherd Mda P28oA caisbralor sI 100 a1 , 1,2 Gi GsA1, 3M 4FON, irc aserial # 2024 or a LtIdlum Mod•l 500-2 PUOWe(,

serial #127533. The 6utput is.trac•.bt eto the NBS (N.I.S.T.) anc all nrtruments are calibrated in accordance with MIL-STD 45662A and ANSI N323-1978.•



DEPARTMENT OF THE-AIR FORCE AND
--.DEPARTMENT.OF VETERANS'AFFAIRS

MIKE O'CALLAG HAN FEDERAL HOSPITAL- -

.. NELLISAIRFORCEBASE, NEVADA

3I.,lanuary 2008.

MEMORANDUMFOR THE RECORD.

FROM:: Nuclear.I edicine Department

SUBJ:ECT: Mobile Nuclear Medicine Trailer Use Requirements

1. Upon delivery-and set up~of!•amobile nuclear irnedicine traier at.Mike O.Callaghah Federl Hospital

nucleai" medicine personnigli Will do the f6llo•,ing:

a. Perform an 'acceptanie, su'rvey of tlhe .trail er. Tie aceptncesui'vey wil ihclude~a walk-

through of the trailer to i nsure there was nosdamage to the trai ler dUriing transportation and,-set up. An:

exposurc. survey will be conducted inside the trailer to insure the trailer is.:radiologically clean. The

acceptance survey will b6,conducted prior to final acceptance of the trailer'bythe hospital.

b. Draw-or obta'ii a diagram of ihe riobiletrailbr. Ihidicafe theloation of the hot lab, the source

storage location, the location of the Tc-99m doses prior to dosing, the camera location, efc.

c. The sealed souirces will be moved from. the nucIear medicine department and placed in the

lead container located ihside-ihe mobile trailers'-,hot lab. The. lead con.ta~iner will, be surveyed-at that, time

and the results of the survey documented and placed in the mobile trailer binder.

d. Move the.CaIpintec CRC-15R dose calibrator from the nucleafr medicinedepartment tothe

mobile nucqilear.-medieine trailer, After the dos, calibrator is set up; run all the required tests on the dose

calibrator and ensure it is'ready for-use. These tests include constancy, ajcutacy, linearity' and geom'etry.

Documnent the test data in (he mobile trailer binder.

e. Ensure the fadiopharmar&titical laboratory is infrimedwhere'to delivery the radioactive

material package during -ormal duty hours. Perform acceptance testing of the packageactording to,

nucie•r nd icine, w~ritien procedures.

f. Place a copyd(o all nuclear medicine 6perating procedures, in-therinob'ile trailer.

Perform tlhe Weveklyswipes..and:daiIy exposure surveys required:by your:radioactivematerial

permit and permit application....

h. Perfoem a public dose survey of the.exterior of the. trailer after alliadioactiVe sotfrces, the, Tc-

991n doses are present, and/or a dosed patient is present. 1The measuieniefet- shotld'be perfornicd-during'a

worst case scenario. First ensure the meter being used.is within cAlibration and'.thentrake a backgc:oUnd:

measurement approximately 10 to 15 feet from the side 'ofthetrailer awy* from thehot-lab. -Annotate the "

location of thebackgroundtmeasurement on thetrailer.diagram. Then take measUitemefits alohgthe



outside ol all four sides of the trailer'and record.the highest.reading obtained fr6'm each side of the trailer

and annotate all four val des on. the trailer diagram. Use the maximumnag0rossexposure.-reading ob'ainted

tr'omithe four sides for the public dosmenieaisureiilent (do.not subtriat backgrountido), This provides a,:

conservaive lstinite of the ainnu• iipublic dose.. Multiply th ndmaximum exposuire, eading tirnes 8:hIours:

'in add' ytimes 5 das a week times 52'weeks inay'ar. rThis.Xwll:be the annual public dse inmiem/yr,

Thimniaxiun um:exposure reading should also be less ihan .2 mReir/hr.

i. " ontact~theconsultingmeditalýphysicist at Travis AFB' prior to. seeing patient's for any
,additional.requirem~ents.

2. A copy of this Memorandum will be the first page in the M6bile Nuclear MedicineBinder. Directly

under this page will be the N6,clearMedicirie radioactive material permi.

JOHN E. QSTIAMA TtE, MSi)t U F
Flight Chief Diagnostic Imaging

. - ." • . .%


